CITY OF HIGH POINT AGENDA ITEM



Title: Concrete Foundations-Skeet Club Rd. - Bid #39-092315

From: Garey S. Edwards, Electric Utilities Director Meeting Date: October 5, 2015

Public Hearing: N/A

Advertising Date /

Advertised By: N/A

Attachments: Attachment A: Bid Tabulation

Attachment B: Recommendation Form

Attachment C: Southeasterm Engineers Recommendation Letter

PURPOSE:

The Contractor will be installing concrete foundations for the self-supporting poles to be used on the Skeet Club Road Transmission Project.

BACKGROUND:

The foundations are for the self-supporting transmission poles that will be used on the Skeet Club Road Project. This is the final segment of this multi-year project to connect the Oak Hollow substation to the Barrow Road substation with 100kv power supply. These are large round foundations measuring 5 to 8 foot diameter and are up to 30 foot deep.



BUDGET IMPACT:

Funds are included in the 2015-16 budget to cover this expense.

RECOMMENDATION / ACTION REQUESTED:

Council is requested to award contract for the installation of concrete foundations for the Skeet Club Road Transmission Project to Graves Construction Services in the amount of \$407,542.00.



FORMAL BID RECOMMENDATION REQUEST FOR COUNCIL APPROVAL

DEPARTMENT: Elect	ric Department					
COUNCIL AGENDA D	ATE: Oct 5, 20	15				
BID NO.: 39-092315		CONTRACT NO.:	D	ATE OPENED: Sep 23, 2015		
DESCRIPTION:		*			2	
Concrete foundation	s for self-suppo	orting poles to be used on	the Skeet Club	Rd. transmissio	on project.	
PURPOSE:						
the final segment, co		ission system between th nes we have built along B			ations. This is	
COMMENTS:						
La Companya		be awarded to Graves Colications and they have pr		10 TO		
RECOMMEND AWARI	O TO: Graves C	Construction Services	AN	MOUNT:	\$407,542	
JUSTIFICATION:		4				
	1 GGOVD III				-	
ACCOUNTING UNIT 631799	533701	ACTIVITY 631001001705	CATEGOR' 40201	Y BUDGE	ETED AMOUNT 407,542	
			10201		107,312	
	TOTAL BU	JDGETED AMOUNT				
DEPARTMENT HEAD:	Garey S Ed	Digitally signed by Garey S Edwards DN: cn-Garey S Edwards, o-City of Hig email=gary.edwards@highpointne.gov, Date: 2015.09.24 08.05.02-0400'	h Point, ou=Electric, e=US DATE:	Sep 24, 2015		
The Purchasing Division award to the lowest resp		ommendation submitted by e bidder Graves Environm		and mount of \$	recommends 407,542.00	
PURCHASING MANAG	^{ER:} Tarinda (Chappell Digitally signed by Tarinda Chappell DN: on Tarinda Chappell of City of Hi DN: on Tarinda Chappell digity birth gov. Date: 2015/09.24 12:06:47-0400	gh Point, ou=Purchasing, c=US DATE:	Sep 24, 2015		
Approved for Submission to Co FINANCIAL SERVICES		Digitally signed by leffery A. Moor Digitally signed by leffery A. Moor One of leffery A. Moor, or City by one Financial Service Directive, enail-jeffancer Split physicities, gen Day 2015-092117-092-095 Day 2015-092117-092-095 Day 2015-092117-092-095 Day 2015-0921-092-095 Day 2015-0921-092-095 Day 2015-0921-092-095 Day 2015-092-095 Day 2015-092-095 Day 2015-095 Da	(High Point, NC,	Sep 24, 2015		
CITY MANAGER: Gr	eg Demko	Digitally signed by Greg Demko DN: en-Greg Demko, o, ou, email-greg.demko/ e-US Date: 2015.09.24 13:14:28-0400'	Phighpointne.gov, DATE:	Sep 24, 2015		

Bid Tabulation

Bid Number 39-092315 Installation of Concrete Transmission Pole Foundations Electric Department

<u>BIDDERS</u>	BID
Davis H. Elliott Construction Co.	\$480,000
Graves Environmental	\$407,542
	,



September 24, 2015

Mr. Garey Edwards, PE Electric Utilities Director P.O. Box 230 High Point, North Carolina 27261

Ref.: Concrete Foundation Bid for the

Skeet Club Road 100 KV Transmission Project

Dear Mr. Edwards:

The City solicited proposals from eight contractors across the Southeast to bid on the above referenced project. At the public bid opening on September 23rd at 2:00 p.m. the City received two proposals and one "No Bid" response.

Graves Construction Services, Inc. based out of Jackson, South Carolina, submitted the lowest proposal in the amount of \$407,542.00. Graves Construction Services has performed similar work for the City in the past and is an experienced and reputable contractor for deep drilled shaft foundations.

We believe Graves Construction Services has a thorough understanding of this project and the capabilities to meet our construction schedule. Therefore, we are recommending that the City award this project to Graves Construction Services, Inc. in the amount of \$407,542.00.

Please notify us of the City's decision in awarding this project and we will proceed with the execution of the Contract Documents and bonding requirements. If you have any questions or need any additional information, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Very truly yours,

SOUTHEASTERN CONSULTING ENGINEERS, INC.

JLF/lc

cc: Marty Hinson, PE

600 MINUET LANE P.O. BOX 240436 CHARLOTTE, NC 28224 PHONE: (704) 523-6045 FAX: (704) 523-8317